
Rock County Emergency Homeless Resources 
 

Community Action, Inc. Rock & Walworth Counties - https://community-action.org/  

20 Eclipse Center, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-313-1300 

• Emergency Resources/Connection to Resources 

ECHO - https://community-action.org/ 

65 S. High Street, Janesville WI; Phone # 608-754-5333  

• Emergency Resources/Connection to Resources 

Family Promise of Greater Beloit - https://www.familypromisebeloit.org/  

1006 Bluff Street, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-363-0683 

• Shelter, Homeless Prevention & Stabilization Services 

House of Mercy - https://www.mercyhealthsystem.org/health-resources/house-of-mercy/  

320 Lincoln Street, Janesville WI; Phone # 608-754-0045 

• Homeless Center 

Project 16:49 - https://project1649.org/  

2911 Carrousel Lane, Janesville WI; Phone # 608-314-4199 

• Shelter/Resources for Homeless Teens 

GIFTS Men’s Shelter - https://www.giftsshelter.org/  

1025 Washington Street, Janesville WI; Phone # 608-728-4941 

• Men’s Homeless Shelter 

DEFY Domestic Abuse Beloit - https://www.familyservices1.org/defy 

Phone # 608-365-1119  

• Domestic Violence Shelter 

YWCA Rock County Women’s Shelter - https://www.ywcarockcounty.org/what-were-
doing/domestic-violence-services/alternatives-to-violence-program/  

Phone # 608-752-2583 or Text (608) 371-9288 

• Domestic Violence Center 

Family Services of Beloit - https://www.familyservices1.org/  

416 College Street, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-365-1244 

• Emergency Resources/Connection to Resources 
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Sparrow’s Nest - https://homelesssheltersofbeloit.weebly.com/the-sparrows-nest.html 

1816 Harrison Avenue, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-362-8215  

• Homeless Shelter 

Rock County Salvation Army - https://centralusa.salvationarmy.org/rockcounty/  

Beloit location: 628 Broad Street, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-365-6572 

Janesville location: 514 Sutherland Avenue, Janesville WI; Phone # 608-757-8300 

• Connection to Emergency Resources 

Stateline Works of Mercy Inc. - https://www.statelineworksofmercy.com/ 

655 Bluff Street, Beloit WI (APPTS ONLY); Phone # 608-699-6400  

• Homeless Day Center- Laundry, Showers & Resources 

Beloit Cares - https://www.beloitcares.com/  

2170 Murphy Woods Road, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-313-5135 

• Connection to Resources 

Overflowing Cup - http://www.overflowingcup.org/ 

1175 S. Madison Road, Beloit WI; Phone # 608-365-0365   

• Connection to Resources 

Edgerton Outreach - https://edgertonoutreach.org/  

106 S. Main Street, Edgerton WI; Phone # 608-884-9593 

• Food & Housing Programs 
• Connection to Resources 

Twin Oaks Shelter - https://community-action.org/housing/twin-oaks-shelter-for-homeless/  

W9665 US-14, Darien WI; Phone # 262-882-3662 

• Emergency Shelter in Darien, WI 

Rock County Crisis Services - https://www.co.rock.wi.us/departments/human-services/counseling-
other-treatment-programs-behavioral-health/crisis-services 

Phone # 608-757-5025; Open 24 hours   

• Mental health, alcohol & drug related emergency, unhoused emergency  

United Way Blackhawk Region 211 Resource Line - https://liveunitedbr.org/call-211/  

Call 211 or 1-877-947-2211 to get connected to resource information     
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